
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
16 January 2020 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 24 January 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. 2020/2021 Budget  (Pages 7 - 38) 
  
5. Treasury Management  (Pages 39 - 42) 
  
6. Governance Matters  (Pages 43 - 48) 
  
7. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  (Pages 49 - 54) 
  



 

 

8. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  (Pages 55 - 62) 
  
9. Operations Update  (Pages 63 - 70) 
  
10. Projects Update  (Pages 71 - 72) 
  
11. Contracts Update  (Pages 73 - 76) 
  
12. Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 77 - 82) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
13. Contracts Update  (Pages 83 - 84) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 20 September 2019 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Krupa Sheth 

 
 
 
23. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Burrows and Krupa Sheth. 

 
The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at 
the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, 
Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore 
the six month rule did not apply.  
  

24. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
25. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

26. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 

 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report drawing attention to the 
decrease in the number of preventable near misses on site for the period May to July 2019. 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that near miss reporting was likely to increase as 
a result of raising awareness but the near misses were likely to become smaller in nature. 
 
Following a Member’s suggestion that all job descriptions include reference to employees’ 
responsibility for Health and Safety, Jay Patel, Head of Finance stated that this could be 
flagged in the brief to the HR Consultant and discussed with the management team 
together with other factors for potential inclusion. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the disposal of asbestos and the need to 
ensure that staff were trained in handling this material, the Operations Manager reported 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



 

- 2 - 

that Twyford accepted asbestos waste from each of the six constituent boroughs. There 
were procedures in place if an individual tried to dump asbestos at the site.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

27. Projects Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint 

working projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report and provided an update 
on the procurement for the MRF. He advised that the biggest impact would be on the 
recycling of materials (collections and processing) and that there was currently too high a 
risk for an Authority wide contract. Two interim contracts would be live by April 2020 and 
June 2020. The Managing Director added that the relevant legislation would be available in 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

28. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager, introduced the report and, following requests 
from Members, undertook to circulate the Authority’s report on carbon measuring and to 
quantify the increase in cost of dealing with waste  ‘out of hours’ from 1 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair and the Chief Technical 
Advisor, be authorised to award the contracts for out of hours waste.   
 

29. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste minimisation 

activities. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, outlined the content of the report and noted 
the comments made by Members as follows:- 

 There appeared to be a correlation between the amount of food waste collected and 
deprived areas in that residents were more likely to buy vegetables in bulk/ more 
cheaply therefore resulting in increased waste; 

 There was a need to prioritise missed food collection waste over refuse bin 
collection; 

 Further consideration/ work was required to promote the use of reusable nappies. 
 
In terms of reusable nappies, the Waste Minimisation Officer advised that the officers were 
in contact with National Childbirth Trust (NCT) groups and had visited libraries in order to 
promote the use. Members suggested that the National Association of Health Visitors and 
use of appropriate and relevant Facebook groups might also assist with the promotion of 
the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

4



 

- 3 - 

30. 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that, in summary, the Authority was on track in terms 
of budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted; 
(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted; 
(4) the update on the exercise to validate Household Reuse and Recycling Centres waste 
flows be noted.  
 

31. Treasury Management Update includin
[...]
orsed cooperation between boroughs 
(c) Behavioural change was a long term issue eg encouraging residents not to drive 

5



 

- 4 - 

around the boroughs in order to drop off waste. 
 
The Managing Director thanked Members for their thoughts/ views which would assist in 
shaping the way forward for the Authority. She advised that a report would be prepared for 
a future meeting and commented that ‘joined up’ thinking/working  was a key opportunity. 
The Chair requested that a report on the direction of travel be submitted to the next 
meeting and that Members forward any further ideas for inclusion in the short and long 
term plans for the Authority to the Managing Director. 
 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following itemfor the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Treasury Management Update 
including 2018/19 Outturn 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

34. Treasury Management Update including 2018/19 Outturn  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
 
The meeting finished at 11.25 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

6



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 24 January 2020 

2020/21 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2020/21 budget proposal following consultation with boroughs 
including key areas of focus in the next 12-60 months to deliver our targets on residual waste 
reduction. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2020/21 budget for consultation with boroughs 

2) Approve the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 14 and PAYT levy made up of 
two components totalling of £48.8 million 

3) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.5 million in section 15 

4) Approve the new proposed capital budgets in section 17 

5) Approve the target level of reserves of £8.1 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
and avoiding supplementary levies, in section 18 

6) Approve setting aside £3m of reserves to fund locally agreed invest to save initiatives to 
increase food waste collection only 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 In December an initial draft budget was circulated to members, shared with borough 
colleagues and sent to borough Finance Directors for a formal response. Borough 
colleagues were also invited to a meetings in December and January to discuss the 
proposals and adjustments made for their feedback. 

1.2 The report follows and has been updated to include: 

 Changes from the meetings with borough colleagues (CTB1, levy option, food 
incentive) 

 Formal feedback from borough Finance Directors 

 The latest 2019/20 year end forecast 

 A summary of the medium and long term plan updated for this budget 

 Minor changes / finalisation of numbers with managers 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A focus on controlling costs has delivered a budget lower than the underlying conditions and 
comfortably within the level forecast in the last approved long-term financial plan. Costs and 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 38



 

total levies (£62.3 million) proposed for 2020/21 are 2.4% higher than 2019/20. This is in 
context of both a 1.3% growth in total residual waste tonnage forecasts and underlying 
inflation at 2.1%.  

2.2 There are two key messages in the proposed 2020/21 budget, both of which support 
collaborative change across the whole system to reduce to net zero carbon by 2030. 

2.3 Firstly, the budget proposes to take greater initiative in attempting to address the single 
greatest constituent in the residual waste stream, food waste. Reserves will be set aside to 
incentivise boroughs to extract more food waste from the residual waste stream as 
explained in section 18
[...]
er than the Authority’s, a reasonable 
justification. 

On this basis as with any other employee, the LB Hounslow were asked to undertake a job 
evaluation for this position and were provided an up to date job description.  

The LB Hounslow job evaluation graded the Managing Director post at band CO1 which 
commences at £134,544 for 2019/20. The Authority’s long standing Chief Officer grades are 
based on LB Hounslow pay scales and are detailed in appendix 1.   

The job evaluation is broadly in line with published salaries of Managing Directors of all other 
waste authorities across London whose scale and operations are broadly similar. Appendix 2 

43

Agenda Item 6
Pages 43 to 48



 

 

details their published salaries. This provides a good benchmark for assessing the 
reasonableness of the job evaluation. 

Appendix 3 also provides the salaries for borough peers. It shows that the job evaluation is 
within the wide range of those published salaries.  

As the Managing Director’s position as the head of paid service is a statutory role, the 
Authority has to make the final decision on the pay of the Managing Director. Therefore on the 
basis that the independent job evaluation is reasonable and fair, the recommendation is to pay 
the Managing Director an annual salary at the CO1 scale point 11 (£134,544) backdated to 
April 2019.  

To ensure that the pay does not materially exceed that of borough peers the annual salary will 
be capped at CO1 scale point 12 (£142,621). 

It is useful to note that the published pay multiple (ratio between highest paid and average 
salary) will move from 2.7:1 to 3.5:1, this is well below borough multiples. Benchmarking also 
showed that site salaries are slightly higher than the two constituent boroughs that responded 
to a request for benchmarking information.  

3. National Association of Waste Disposal Officers 

In recent meetings members have impressed the importance of the Authority providing 
leadership within the secto
[...]
from Council websites.  
i.e. Accounts, pay statements, senior salaries disclosures.  
Note that the information was variable as no consistent data was available. 
 
 

 Staff Group Brent 2019/20 £ Ealing 2019/20 £ Harrow 2017/18 £ Hillingdon 2019/20 £ Hounslow 2018/19 £ Richmond 2019/20 £ WLWA 2019/20 £ 

Chief Executive 202,880 177,660 to 189,129 150,789 to 171,375 230,844 171,504 to 188,151 249,717 N/A 

Corporate 
Directors/MD 136,167 to 153,927 127,689 to 141,021 129,159 to 141,033 170,552 to 216,345 131,905 to 163,256 129,545 to 177,935 134,544 

Directors/Heads 
of Service 57,430 to 129,490 96,210 to 116,550 82,134 to 127,845 85,775 to 158,007 104,703 to 123,986 74,716 to 138,628 80,217 

 

 

48



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 24 January 2020 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20  

2) Note the KPIs  

3) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The overall performance for the period is close to 
budget and the forecast surplus for the year shows a small favourable variance (i.e. 
underspend) of £0.3 million.  

49

Agenda Item 7
Pages 49 to 54



 

 

The largest variations relate to residual waste volumes. The forecast uses the previous years’ 
monthly profile of tonnages which show that the latter part of the year has a proportionately 
lower volume of waste. Therefore the projection is for WTD to be lower than budgeted 
primarily a result of residual waste volumes. Thi
[...]
ansparency of operational arrangements, this standard section of the 
budget monitoring report summarises any significant financial decisions made by the 
Managing Director and/or Chief Officers under the Scheme of Delegations since those 
reported to the last Authority meeting.  
 
There were none.   

 
4. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. 

5. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS.  

50



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk         

Emma Beal, Managing Director   01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

51

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

52



 

 

Appendix 2  

 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Senior Contracts Manager 24 January 2020 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the development of a new Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for the Authority and the Boroughs of Brent, Ealing, Harrow, 
Hillingdon, Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames for the years 2020-2035. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the progress to date, and 

2) Approve the direction of travel 

1. Background – The Authority and Boroughs committed in 2005 to a Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) which included waste prevention, reuse, recycling, 
infrastructure and contracts. The action plans were reviewed and updated in September 2017 
and approved by the Authority.  The remaining key aims were to support boroughs to deliver a 
50% recycling target and to ensure availabili
[...]
  WLWA will adopt this practice 
and undertake any appropriate actions 
identified. 

This is going to be reviewed by the 
new H&S advisor. 

 

 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director  8th Jan 2020 

Projects Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint working projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note the information within this report, and 

2) Approve the use of bin fill sensors to assist with continuous improvement projects. 

1. Introduction - The waste programme has six key themes, initiated by Officers and delivered in 
conjunction with the constituent Boroughs to develop collaborative working in West London.  A 
Project Board is established for governance of the programme through the Borough Partnership 
and the Environment Directors Board. 

2. Data – This is a long-term strategic project, aligned with the Resources and Waste Sector Deal 
above, to capture and share up to date waste management data for the West London Boroughs. 
Officers have designed reports and measurement tools to drive the information and inform the 
design of new efficiency projects. Officers have initiated the next phase of the Data Project to 
benchmark current performance and design the data architecture needed for future needs. 
 

3. Waste Minimisation – Officers are managing a range of projects designed to inform our ability to 
reduce waste by increasing recycling.  Projects are led by interrogating what is remaining in the 
waste and our current joint target to reach 50% recycling by 2020.  Waste composition analysis is 
being performed with the Boroughs in order to update opportunities for waste reduction. The 
additional food waste and recycling programme is being rolled out to flats in conjunction with fill 
sensors (Ealing, Hounslow, Hillingdon and Richmond). The recycling and fill sensor roll out will be 
accompanied by
[...]
t London to 
procure or create new material processing and handling capacity as well as a strong negotiating 
position in the market.  Officers are maintaining dialogue with the market and the government to 
ensure WLWA is well placed to maximise the opportunities available through new legislation in 
recyclable processing.   

8. Risk - Further consultations and a timetable for expected legislation is expected, related to the 
Resources and Waste Strategy, which must be considered during the development of all projects. 

9. Financial Implications  

There are no financial issues arising from this report. 

10. Staffing Implications – None 

11. Health and Safety Implications - None   

12. Legal Implications - None  

13. Joint Waste Management Strategy 

The projects mentioned in this report are intrinsically linked to the Authority’s Joint Waste 
Management Strategy. The projects are driving the design of the new policy through data, best 
practice and identification of opportunities as well as delivering change to meet the desired outcomes 
and targets in the Strategy.  

 

Contact Officers 

 

Peter Tilston, Projects Director    01895 545510 
petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 
Emma Beal, Managing Director    01895 545515 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk   

 

72

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contracts Manager  24 January 2020 

Contracts Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note the information within this report. 

2) Give approval to extend the following contracts: 

a. West London Composting Ltd, by two years from 1 May 2020 

b. CountryStyle Recycling Ltd, by two years from 1 May 2020 

c. J Shorten & Sons Ltd, by two years from 1 May 2020 

3) Delegate contract award of the dry mixed recycling co
[...]
6 
24 25 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

ap
p

lic
at

io
n

 

Nappy Pack Applications by Year by Borough 

81



 

and the Local Government Comission Awards for Health and Safety improvements 
made at the Household Reuse and Recycling Centre.  

 

2.5. General; 

2.5.1. The Waste Minimisation programme is on track. 

Contact Officers Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager  
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 

01895 546 623 

Emma Beal, Managing Director 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545 515 

 

Nappies WEEE
WLWA
related

Plastics DMR Textiles
General

News
Food

Waste

Post count 8 6 38 48 23 70 35 19

 Likes 10 11 144 157 98 144 127 65

 Shares 3 5 27 46 54 89 38 31

 Post Engagement 54 46 560 522 566 1321 796 478

 Post Reach 2012 1660 14939 12769 10166 32896 13475 11096

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

P
O

ST
 E

N
G

A
G

EM
EN

T 
A

N
D

 R
EA

C
H

 

P
O

ST
 C

O
U

N
T,

 L
IK

ES
 A

N
D

 S
H

A
R

ES
 

Social Media KPIs - September to November 2019  

82

mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

83

Agenda Item 13
Pages 83 to 84By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019
	Minutes

	4 2020/2021 Budget
	5 Treasury Management
	6 Governance Matters
	7 Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)
	8 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development
	9 Operations Update
	Operations Appendix 1 H&S action plan

	10 Projects Update
	11 Contracts Update
	12 Waste Minimisation Update
	13 Contracts Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 January 2020 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Mik Sabiers (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

 
35. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Corthorne.  

 
36. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Authority. 

 
During the course of the meeting, Emma Beal, Managing Director, left the meeting whilst 
item 6, Governance Matters was considered and voted upon as it related to the job 
evaluation and salary attached to her post. 
 

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

38. 2020/2021 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2020/21 budget proposal following 

consultation with the boroughs. The report included the key areas of focus for the next 12 -
60 months to deliver the targets on residual waste reduction. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the background to the budget process the approach 
used and highlighted the proposed different way of dealing with reserves. This year, rather 
than just focussing on the year ahead, a more strategic approach had been taken. 
 
A Member commented that the report was confusing in that it referred to it being desirable 
to increase residual waste tonnage. The Managing Director explained that the conflicting 
messages related to the requirement to reduce residual waste from households and the 
need to capture residual waste from businesses. It was hoped that the Authority could reap 
benefits from dealing with the growth in trade waste and promotion of recycling.  
 
A Member welcomed the focus on food waste and recycling as this was key in terms of the 
climate emergency. She questioned how authorities could act more cooperatively in terms 



- 2 - 

of HRRCs and reducing the number of vehicles travelling around the boroughs to different 
sites. The authorities websites did not correspond with what was happening on the ground. 
The Chair acknowledged that this was a complicated area which required a ‘joined up’ 
approach and further discussion. He advised that the Corporate Directors of each authority 
met on a quarterly basis to discuss such issues. Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, added that he 
had met with the borough Finance Directors to emphasise the benefits of working 
collaboratively but that Members should be mindful that there were issues in terms of 
fairness in the use of the £3m set aside for invest to save food projects as some boroughs 
were more advanced in dealing with food waste than others.  
 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, reported that Waste Minimisation Advisors were being 
recruited to work at HRRCs and would be trained with in-depth reuse and recycling 
knowledge.  These staff would then, in turn, help train existing operatives at HRRCs. It was 
intended that the operatives could visit multiple sites in order to share best practice. The 
Managing Director added that efficiencies would arise if these staff were able to use 
technology as part of their role. 
 
The Managing Director reported that the approach determined collectively by boroughs 
would be reported to the Authority for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2020/21 budget be approved; 
(2) the Pay as You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 14 of the report, and the 
PAYT levy made up of two components totalling £48.8 million be approved; 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.5 million, as set out in section 15 of the report, be 
approved; 
(4) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 17 of the report, be approved; 
(5) the target level of reserves of £8.1 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 18 of the report, be approved; 
(6) the setting aside of £3 million of reserves to fund locally agreed invest to save initiatives 
to increase food waste collection only be approved.  
 

39. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which set out the treasury management plan for 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2020/21 be approved; 
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the 
report, be adopted.  
 

40. Governance Matters  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on and sought approval to a 

number of governance matters. The Managing Director left the room whilst her job 
evaluation and salary was considered and voted upon. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance outlined the content of the report in terms of the Managing 
Director’s job evaluation and the Members travel and subsistence allowance. The purpose 
of the latter was to acknowledge the time and effort Members had to make in order to 
attend meetings of the Authority. This was welcomed by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the job evaluation and Managing Director’s new annual salary at the 
CO1 scale point 11 (£134,544) be approved and backdated to April 2019 and capped at 
CO1 scale point 12; 
(2) the work with the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers (NAWDO) be noted; 



- 3 - 

(3) the Members’ Travel and Subsistence and Allowance Scheme be approved. 
 

41. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2019/20 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted; 
(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted.  
 

42. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of a new Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the Authority and the constituent boroughs for 
the years 2020-2035. 
 
The Managing Director drew Members’ attention to the Borough Priorities set out in the 
report, advising that these linked in with the earlier budget conversation about working 
collaboratively. She emphasised the need to be mindful of what lessons could be learnt 
from the previous 15 years and the existing Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS). 
 
The Managing Director then gave a presentation on carbon, outlined the high level vision 
for 2040 and the long term carbon reduction plan in order to reduce the carbon footprint. 
During the course of the presentation, Members were advised that 

 embedded carbon in waste (1 million tonnes) dwarfed any emissions; 

 it was a priority to develop an understanding of the relevant metrics 

 the Authority needed to focus on emissions production and consumption; 

 it was important to learn lessons from the waste market. 
 
The Managing Director reported that there had been a discussion with borough climate 
emergency leads, the Environment Directors Board, the Greater London Authority and 
London Councils. There was a considerable breadth of knowledge within this group which 
could have influence at the West London Climate Emergency meeting. The Authority could 
facilitate and support this meeting. 
 
Members thanked the Managing Director for the presentation, welcomed the ongoing 
discussions and the opportunity to work together on the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress to date be noted; 
(2) the direction of travel be approved.                                                                        
 

43. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

44. Projects Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint 

working projects. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, tabled a presentation on the London Wide 



- 4 - 

Food Waste Recycling Campaign. She gave the presentation and advised that, for the first 
time, the Authority were promoting a campaign across West London. 
 
In response to Member’s comment that flats in his borough did not currently have a food 
waste collection service, Peter Tilston, Projects Director, advised that the Food Waste 
Recycling Campaign project linked with the future roll out of the food waste collection from 
flats. Another Member suggested that that the service could be run as a pilot if residents 
were interested. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the use of bin fill sensors to assist with continuous improvement projects be approved 
and a further report be submitted to the Authority on the project.  
 

45. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the following contracts be extended by 2 years from 1 May 2020:- 

(a) West London Composting Ltd; 
(b) CountryStyle Recycling Ltd; 
(c)  J Shorten & Sons Ltd; 

(3) the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair of the Authority, be 
authorised to award the dry mixed recycling contract, subject to confirmation of agreement 
from the London Borough of Ealing. 
 

46. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste minimisation 

activities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

47. Any other urgent business  
 
 The Chair indicated that he wished to discuss an urgent item in that Keith Townsend had 

resigned from the role of Technical Adviser to the Authority in December 2019. The 
Managing Director advised that the purpose of the role was to support/enable ‘joined up’ 
working, finding similarities and encouraging solutions across the constituent boroughs. 
 
Hugh Peart, Clerk to the Authority, advised that in the past, Members had appointed to the 
role of Technical Adviser via interview. It was now suggested that the officer appointed as 
the Chair of the Directors of Environment Board be appointed as the Authority’s Technical 
Adviser. He added that the Authority did not have to appoint to the role and therefore it was 
a decision for Members. 
 
Members expressed support for the proposal and requested that the appointment be 
reviewed in 12 months. 
 
The Chair undertook to write to Keith Townsend to express the Authority’s thanks for his 
work. 
 
  



- 5 - 

 
48. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

13. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
   

 

49. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a confidential update report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.58 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


